Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
)

SENIOR SERVICES, BUREAU OF 
)

CHILD CARE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1264 DH




)

TAMMY BAIRD,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Tammy Baird’s day care license is subject to discipline for falsifying records, caring for more children than allowed, and various safety and record-keeping violations.  


The Department of Health (Department), Bureau of Child Care (Bureau), filed a complaint on August 13, 2002.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on January 27, 2003.  James M. McCoy represented the Department.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, Baird made no appearance.  Our reporter filed the transcript on February 27, 2003.  

Findings of Fact

1. On March 1, 2001, the Bureau issued a license to Baird to operate a family child care home.  The license allowed her to provide daytime care only to children aged infant through 12 years.  Baird operated the facility at 204 N. Baird, Clinton, Missouri.  

Misrepresentations as to Children 

2. Baird’s license specified a limit of no more than ten children, including no more than two children less than two years of age.  Baird knew that related children would not count in her licensed capacity.  Baird filled out related child forms and signed the name of the child’s parent without the parent’s knowledge.    

3. On September 20 and November 7, 2001, Baird told the Bureau’s inspectors that the following children were related to her, and she had false related child forms for them:

Child Claimed

Age


Falsified Forms on File
K.L.M. 

1 year  


September 20 and November 7, 2001

K.R.T. 

1 year 


September 20 and November 7, 2001

N.S. 


11 months
 
September 20 and November 7, 2001

T.T. 


3 years 

November 7, 2001

L.T. 


4 months  

November 7, 2001

On December 28, 2001, Baird had destroyed the related child forms.  

4. On January 14, 2002, Baird misrepresented the ages of two children on enrollment forms as follows:

Child

Birth Date

Shown on Form
A.A. 

November 9, 1998 
November 9, 1997

C.A. 

June 19, 2000

June 19, 1998

The Division of Family Services paid Baird for the care of C.A. and A.A. so that at least one of their parents could go to work or school.  

Violations of Capacity Limits

5. Baird exceeded her limitation on children less than two years of age on the following dates by the following amounts:


Date


Children in Excess of Licensed Capacity
September 20, 2001



3

November 7, 2001



3

January 14, 2002



2

April 19, 2002




3  

6. On April 19, 2002, Baird was providing care for 11 children including seven children less than two years of age.  Baird told the Bureau’s inspectors that she understood that she was exceeding the limitations of her child care license and intended to continue exceeding her license limitations until May 2002.  

Other Violations

7. On July 3, 2001, the doorknob latch was sticking so that the door did not stay closed unless it was locked.  Baird locked it with a dead bolt.  

8. On September 20, 2001:

A. The back exit door leading to the fenced play area was locked.  The back door was a required fire exit.    

B. A container of gasoline was in the outdoor fenced play area and accessible to children.

C. There was a crack in the playroom floor about seven feet long and ¼ inch wide.  The tile floor covering as well as the concrete slab underneath was cracked.  The crack made it impossible to keep the playroom floor clean and sanitary. 

D. No immunization information was on file and available for review for four children in care.

9. On November 7, 2001:

A. K.L.M., a 19-month-old related child in care, had a black eye that appeared to be several days old.  Baird told inspectors that K.L.M. came to the facility with a black eye from an accident at home.  K.L.M. fell at the facility and got another black eye on top of the original injury.  Baird did not notify the parents of the injury until K.L.M.’s parents picked her up later in the day.  

B. Baird had not contacted the parents of a child whose arm had a large full-mouth bite mark from being bitten earlier that day.

C. Baird had repaired the crack in the playroom floor by filling it with caulk. However, when the crack became longer and wider—to ½ inch—the caulk no longer filled the crack.

D. Baird cared for her nephew, W.O., but had no related child form for him.  

10. On January 14, 2002:

A. No immunization information was on file and available for review for C.A. and A.A.  

B. Baird told the Bureau’s inspectors that she intended to continue exceeding the limitations of the license until May, when she would discontinue providing care for some of the children for the summer.  

C. Baird had thrown away the staff and children’s attendance records for the year 2001.  Baird told the Bureau’s inspectors that she had not kept any attendance records for the month of January 2002.  Baird only recorded a child’s name on the attendance record if the child was absent.

11. On April 19, 2002:

A. Baird told the Bureau’s inspectors that her husband, Bobby Baird, was her adult assistant.  Bobby Baird was in the basement of the facility and did not assist with the child care at any time during the compliance monitoring inspection.  Child care occurs on the first floor of the facility.  

B. Baird was not keeping attendance records for herself or the day care children.  Baird told the Bureau’s inspectors she did not intend to keep attendance records for herself or the day care children.    

C. Baird’s emergency drill record showed that she conducted the last fire drill on December 10, 2001, and the last tornado drill on December 19, 2001.  

12. Baird did not attend any child-care related training for the year 2001.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.  Section 210.245.2.
  The complaint argues that Baird’s license is subject to discipline under § 210.221, which states:  


1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:

*   *   *


(2) To . . . deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license[.]

The Department has the burden of proving that Baird has committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).    


The Department argues that Baird violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(1), which provides:

*   *   *

(D) Caregivers shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

*   *   *


(F) All caregivers shall cooperate with the department.

We agree, based on Baird’s practice of misrepresentation to avoid the limitations on her license, her repeated refusals to follow regulations, and her other violations of regulations, as follows.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(U) provides:


The number and ages of children a family day care home is authorized to have in care at any one time shall be specified on the license and shall not be exceeded except as permitted within these rules.

Baird violated that regulation when she exceed the total number of children allowed in her care on April 19, 2002, and the number of children under two years old on numerous occasions.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(4)(A) provides:



The provider shall obtain at least twelve (12) clock hours of child care-related training during each year of employment in training which is approved by the department in health, safety, nutrition, guidance and discipline, appropriate activities and learning experiences for children, positive communication and interaction with parents, planning and setting up an appropriate environment for children, professional and administrative practices, or other child-related areas. . . .

Baird violated that regulation when she failed to attend any child care-related training in 2001.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.105(4)(B) provides:


All training for the provider and assistants shall be documented with the dates, the number of hours of training completed, the subject and the name of the individual(s) who 

conducted the training.  This information shall be on file at the home and available for review.

The record does not show any failure to document any training for Baird or her assistants.  We conclude that Baird did not violate that regulation.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.086(2)(C) provides:  


Child care staff shall conduct at least one (1) fire drill each month and a disaster drill at least every three (3) months.  The disaster drills shall include tornado drills.  The provider shall maintain a written record at the facility of the date, type of drill, time required to evacuate the building, and number of children present during the drill.  

Baird violated that regulation when she failed to conduct a fire drill between December 10, 2001, and April 19, 2002, and a tornado drill between December 19, 2001, and April 19, 2002. 


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.086(3)(F) provides:


No door in a means of egress shall be locked against egress travel when the building is occupied. . . .  

Baird violated that regulation when she dead bolted the front door on July 3, 2001. 


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.085(2)(A)6 provides in part:


Floor covering shall be in good condition.

Baird violated that regulation when she failed to keep the crack in the playroom floor sealed.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.135(6) provides:  


If care is provided for children related to the provider who do not live in the home, the parent(s) shall complete and sign a form which is supplied by the department.  The form shall be on file at the home before related children are accepted for care and shall contain the following identifying information:


(A) Each child’s name, address, birth date and date of admission;


(B) Each child’s relationship to the provider; and


(C) The parent’s(s)’ name(s), address(es) and telephone number(s).

Baird violated that regulation when she did not have the related child form for her nephew, W.O.


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.185(4)(A) provides:


No child shall be permitted to enroll in or attend any day care facility caring for ten (10) or more children unless the child has been adequately immunized against vaccine-preventable childhood illnesses specified by the department in accordance with recommendations of the Immunization Practices Advisory Committee (ACIP).  The parent or guardian of the child shall provide satisfactory evidence of the required immunizations.  Satisfactory evidence means a statement, certificate or record from a physician or other recognized health facility or personnel, stating that the required immunizations have been given to the child and verifying the type of vaccine and the month, day and year of administration.

That regulation barred Baird from accepting for enrollment a child who lacked immunizations.  The record does not show that she violated that provision.  Some children lacked the required documentation, but the regulation places that responsibility on the child’s parents, not on Baird.  Baird did not violate Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.185(4)(A).


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.185(5)(A) provides:


In case of accident or injury to a child, the provider shall notify the parent’s [sic] immediately. . . .

Baird violated that regulation when she failed to notify parents of a black eye and a bite.  


Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.210 provides:


(1) The child care provider shall maintain accurate records to meet administrative requirements [.]

*   *   *


(3) Records on related children, as required by 19 CSR 30-61.135 Admission Policies and Procedures, shall be on file.

*   *   *


(6) Daily child attendance records shall be maintained and kept on file a minimum of one (1) year.


(7) Daily attendance records for all caregivers shall be maintained and kept on file a minimum of one (1) year.

*   *   *


(15) All records shall be available in the home for inspection by the department upon request.

Baird violated those provisions when she failed to keep or destroyed the related child and attendance records.  

Summary


The Department has not shown that Baird violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.105(4)(B), 19 CSR 30-61.185(4)(A).  

Baird’s license is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2) for violating the following regulations:  19 CSR 30-61.105(1)(D) and (F); 19 CSR 30-61.045(3)(U); 19 CSR 30-61.105(4)(A); 19 CSR 30-61.086(2)(C); 19 CSR 30-61.086(3)(F); 19 CSR 30-61.085(2)(A)6; 

19 CSR 30-61.135(6)(A), (B) and (C); 19 CSR 30-61.185(5)(A); and 19 CSR 30-61.210(1), (3), (6), (7) and (15).


SO ORDERED on April 2, 2003.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The Department’s Regulation 19 CSR 30-61.185(4)(D) provides:





The administrator of each day care facility shall prepare a record of immunization of each child enrolled in or attending the facility. An annual summary report shall be made by January 15 showing the immunization status of each child enrolled, using forms provided by the department. The immunization records shall be available for review by department personnel upon request.





 However, we cannot base cause for discipline on a violation of that provision because the complaint does not cite it.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  
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